will fluctuate because of changes in market interest rates.  The Group’s and Company’s exposures
to interest rate risk relates primarily to the Group’s interest-bearing assets and liabilities.  The Group
does not enter into interest rate swaps to manage its interest rate risk.

  The table below sets out the Group’s and Company’s exposure to interest rate risks at the reporting
date.

The Group Company

2015 2014 2015 2014

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Fixed rate instruments

Borrowings (2,181,711) (651,631) – (281,248)

Variable rate instruments

Cash and cash equivalents 1,768,990 681,101 7,248 103,109

Borrowings (2,636,526) (1,172,817) (1,193,886) –

Trade and other payables (240,760) (273,395) – –

(1,108,296) (765,111) (1,186,638) 103,109

  Sensitivity analysis

  A change of 100 basis points in interest rate for the Group’s and the Company’s variable borrowings
rate would (decrease)/increase the Group’s and the Company’s profit before tax by the amounts as
shown below.  This analysis assumes that all other variables, in particular foreign currency and tax
rates, remain constant.

Group Company

31 December
2015

31 December
2014

31 December
2015

31 December
2014

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Floating rate instruments:

- 100 basis points increase (11,083) (7,651) (11,866) 1,031

- 100 basis points decrease 11,083 7,651 11,866 (1,031)

 (b)  Foreign currency risk

  Foreign currency risk refers to the risk that the fair value of future cash flows of a financial instrument
will fluctuate because of changes in foreign exchange rates.  The Group and the Company is exposed
to foreign currency risk when transactions such as expenses and borrowings are denominated in
currencies other than the functional currency of the Group entities.  The currencies giving rise to this
risk are primarily Singapore dollar (“SGD”), Hong Kong dollar (“HK$”) and United States dollar (“USD”).

NOTES TO
THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2015

[…]

Financial liabilities

Borrowings – – (379,873) (814,013)

Trade and other payables – (10,244) (179) (21)

– (10,244) (380,052) (814,034)

Net exposure – 39,430 (240,043) 613,783

31 December 2014

Financial assets

Cash and cash equivalents – 102,279 – 734

Financial liabilities

Borrowings – (281,248) – –

Other financial liabilities – (991) – –

– (282,239) – –

Net financial (liabilities)/assets – (179,960) – 734

Cross-currency swap – – – (22,239)

Net exposure – (179,960) – (21,505)

NOTES TO
THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2015

CHINA EVERBRIGHT WATER LIMITED104

29. Financial management (cont’d)

 (b)  Foreign currency risk (cont’d)

  Sensitivity analysis

  A reasonably possible strengthening (weakening) of RMB, SGD, HK$ and USD against the respective
entity’s functional currency at 31 December would have affected the measurement of financial
instruments denominated in a foreign currency and increased/(decreased) profit before taxation by
the amounts shown below.  This analysis assumes that all other variables, in particular interest and
tax rates, remain constant.

Group Company

31 December
2015

31 December
2014

31 December
2015

31 December
2014

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

RMB

- strengthened 10% 53,005 (1,677) – –

- weakened 10% (53,005) 1,677 – –

SGD

- strengthened 10% 265 (17,859) 3,943 (17,996)

- weakened 10% (265) 17,859 (3,943) 17,996

HK$

- strengthened 10% (37,246) – (24,004) –

- weakened 10% 37,246 – 24,004 –

USD

- strengthened 10% (77,741) (2,151) 61,378 (2,151)

- weakened 10% 77,741 2,151 (61,378) 2,151

 (c) Credit risk

  Credit risk refers to the risk that the customer or counterparty failed to discharge an obligation and
resulted in a financial loss to the Group and Company.

  As the Group does not hold any collateral, the maximum exposure to credit risk is the carrying
amounts of the related financial assets presented on the statement of financial position.

  The Group’s credit risk is primarily attributable to its service concession financial receivables and
trade and other receivables. The Group establishes an allowance for impairment that represents its
estimate of incurred losses in respect of service concession financial receivables and trade and other